
Final Award Winners

Pos No. Driver/Co-Driver Class Vehicle Total Time Diff. Leader Overall Pos

Overall Awards

1 2 Paul BIRD/Aled DAVIES A8 Ford Focus 07 WRC 1:44:26.6 1
2 9 Jason PRITCHARD/Phil CLARKE A8 Ford Focus 1:44:30.0 0:03.4 2
3 3 Damian COLE/Darren GARROD B14 Ford Focus WRC 05 1:47:50.7 3:24.1 3

Class N1

No finisher eligible

Class N2

No finisher eligible

Class N4

1 6 Nigel CANNELL/Michaela CANNELL N4 Mitsubishi Evo 9 1:49:02.5 4
2 71 Chris RICE/Craig CAMERON N4 Subaru Impreza 1:57:29.2 8:26.7 16

Class A6

1 62 Andrew HOCKRIDGE/Aled EDWARDS A6 Citroen C2R2 MAX 2:14:40.3 33

Class A7

No finisher eligible

Class A8

1 5 Stephen SIMPSON/Patrick WALSH A8 Subaru Impreza WRC 1:49:39.3 5
2 11 Graham COFFEY/David GAMBLIN A8 Subaru Impreza S12B WRC 1:50:39.6 1:00.3 6
3 17 Mark WORLEY/Hamish CAMPBELL A8 Subaru WRC S12 1:54:42.4 5:03.1 12

Class B10

1 73 Dale CLATWORTHY/Marc CLATWORTHY B10 Toyota Corolla AE86 2:10:05.3 30
2 69 Dean QUAYLE/Barrie FORD B10 Peugeot 106 2:11:12.2 1:06.9 31

Class B11

1 21 Connor CORKILL/Paul McCANN B11 Ford Escort RS1800 1:58:16.8 18
2 41 Geoff WRIGHT/Chris SANDERSON B11 Nissan Almera Kit Car 2:00:55.6 2:38.8 25
3 75 John RICHARDSON/Eric WILCOCKSON B11 Ford Escort Mk2 2:02:43.7 4:26.9 27

Class B12

1 7 John INDRI/Pete JOHNSON B12 Darrian T90 GTR 1:52:24.6 8
2 10 Ashley FIELD/Josh DAVISON B12 Darrian T90 1:53:15.6 0:51.0 11
3 95 Peter TAYLOR/Carl WILLIAMSON B12 Citroen DS3 R3T 1:56:49.3 4:24.7 13

Class B13

1 8 Andrew LEECE/Graham FARGHER B13 Mitsubishi Evo 6 1:51:23.9 7
2 24 David HARDIE/John McCULLOCH B13 Subaru Impreza 1:52:42.2 1:18.3 9
3 31 Neal ARDEN/Giles CORBETT B13 Subaru Impreza 1:58:17.1 6:53.2 19

Class B14

1 4 John STONE/Lee CARTER B14 Skoda Fabia WRC 1:52:49.1 10

Class H

1 74 Richard WILLIAMS/Andrew COWLEY H Ford Escort RS 1600 2:25:49.5 36

Award - Best Mixed Crew

1 27 Carine (Kex) WALKER/Dannii MATTHEWS B12 BMW 325 1:57:18.5 15

Award - Newcomers Award

1 40 Keith ROBATHAN B12 Ford Escort Mk2 1:59:44.7 23
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Final Award Winners

Pos No. Driver/Co-Driver Class Vehicle Total Time Diff. Leader Overall Pos

Award - Novice Award

1 39 Paul SWIFT/Giles DYKES B12 Ford Escort Mk2 2:05:10.7 29

Award - Best Re-Started Crew

1 60 Matt DAVISON/Tash ELLISON H Ford Escort 3:20:41.2 37

Award - Lady Driver

No finisher eligible

Award - Best Overseas Crew

1 9 Jason PRITCHARD/Phil CLARKE A8 Ford Focus 1:44:30.0 2

Award - Best Rear Wheel Drive

1 7 John INDRI/Pete JOHNSON B12 Darrian T90 GTR 1:52:24.6 8

Award - Best Front Wheel Drive

1 35 Guy SIMPKISS/Debbie PERRY B11 Vauxhall Astra 2:03:40.2 28

Award - Star of the Rally

T.B.A.

Award - Spirit of the Rally

T.B.A.

Ecurie Team Award

1 Team Coffey 5:35:19.6
11 Graham COFFEY/David GAMBLIN A8 Subaru Impreza S12B WRC 1:50:39.6 6
95 Peter TAYLOR/Carl WILLIAMSON B12 Citroen DS3 R3T 1:56:49.3 13
3 Damian COLE/Darren GARROD B14 Ford Focus WRC 05 1:47:50.7 3
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Final Results

Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Class Class

Posn.

Vehicle Stage

Times

Penalties Total

Time

Diff.

Leader

1 2 Paul BIRD/Aled DAVIES A8 1 Ford Focus 07 WRC 1:44:26.6 1:44:26.6
2 9 Jason PRITCHARD/Phil CLARKE A8 2 Ford Focus 1:44:30.0 1:44:30.0 0:03.4 
3 3 Damian COLE/Darren GARROD B14 1 Ford Focus WRC 05 1:47:50.7 1:47:50.7 3:24.1 
4 6 Nigel CANNELL/Michaela CANNELL N4 1 Mitsubishi Evo 9 1:49:02.5 1:49:02.5 4:35.9 
5 5 Stephen SIMPSON/Patrick WALSH A8 3 Subaru Impreza WRC 1:49:39.3 1:49:39.3 5:12.7 
6 11 Graham COFFEY/David GAMBLIN A8 4 Subaru Impreza S12B WRC 1:50:39.6 1:50:39.6 6:13.0 
7 8 Andrew LEECE/Graham FARGHER B13 1 Mitsubishi Evo 6 1:51:23.9 1:51:23.9 6:57.3 
8 7 John INDRI/Pete JOHNSON B12 1 Darrian T90 GTR 1:52:24.6 1:52:24.6 7:58.0 
9 24 David HARDIE/John McCULLOCH B13 2 Subaru Impreza 1:52:42.2 1:52:42.2 8:15.6 
10 4 John STONE/Lee CARTER B14 2 Skoda Fabia WRC 1:52:49.1 1:52:49.1 8:22.5 
11 10 Ashley FIELD/Josh DAVISON B12 2 Darrian T90 1:53:15.6 1:53:15.6 8:49.0 
12 17 Mark WORLEY/Hamish CAMPBELL A8 5 Subaru WRC S12 1:54:42.4 1:54:42.4 10:15.8 
13 95 Peter TAYLOR/Carl WILLIAMSON B12 3 Citroen DS3 R3T 1:56:49.3 1:56:49.3 12:22.7 
14 12 Washington JAMES/Gwynfor JONES B12 4 Darrian T90 GTR 1:57:08.5 1:57:08.5 12:41.9 
15 27 Carine (Kex) WALKER/Dannii MATTHEWS B12 5 BMW 325 1:57:18.5 1:57:18.5 12:51.9 
16 71 Chris RICE/Craig CAMERON N4 2 Subaru Impreza 1:57:29.2 1:57:29.2 13:02.6 
17 47 Andrew BIRD/Richard PULLEYN B12 6 Vauxhall Chevette 1:57:54.9 1:57:54.9 13:28.3 
18 21 Connor CORKILL/Paul McCANN B11 1 Ford Escort RS1800 1:58:16.8 1:58:16.8 13:50.2 
19 31 Neal ARDEN/Giles CORBETT B13 3 Subaru Impreza 1:58:17.1 1:58:17.1 13:50.5 
20 49 Chris MARSHALL/Simon HUNTER B13 4 Mitsubishi Evo 5 1:59:17.5 1:59:17.5 14:50.9 
21 43 Richard FELGATE/Mark MASON B12 7 BMW M3 1:59:24.8 1:59:24.8 14:58.2 
22 20 Bob FOWDEN/Steve McPHEE B13 5 Subaru Impreza 1:59:34.0 1:59:34.0 15:07.4 
23 40 Keith ROBATHAN/Ian NICOLL B12 8 Ford Escort Mk2 1:59:44.7 1:59:44.7 15:18.1 
24 37 Stuart BAINBOROUGH/Chris HEYES B13 6 Mitsubishi Evolution 3 2:00:31.0 2:00:31.0 16:04.4 
25 41 Geoff WRIGHT/Chris SANDERSON B11 2 Nissan Almera Kit Car 2:00:55.6 2:00:55.6 16:29.0 
26 28 Gary NUTTALL/Mark PERRYMAN B13 7 Mitsubishi Evo 6.5 2:01:36.5 2:01:36.5 17:09.9 
27 75 John RICHARDSON/Eric WILCOCKSON B11 3 Ford Escort Mk2 2:02:43.7 2:02:43.7 18:17.1 
28 35 Guy SIMPKISS/Debbie PERRY B11 4 Vauxhall Astra 2:03:40.2 2:03:40.2 19:13.6 
29 39 Paul SWIFT/Giles DYKES B12 9 Ford Escort Mk2 2:05:10.7 2:05:10.7 20:44.1 
30 73 Dale CLATWORTHY/Marc CLATWORTHY B10 1 Toyota Corolla AE86 2:10:05.3 2:10:05.3 25:38.7 
31 69 Dean QUAYLE/Barrie FORD B10 2 Peugeot 106 2:11:12.2 2:11:12.2 26:45.6 
32 72 Julian BARNETT/Andrew SMITH N4 3 Subaru Impreza 2:13:12.6 2:13:12.6 28:46.0 
33 62 Andrew HOCKRIDGE/Aled EDWARDS A6 1 Citroen C2R2 MAX 2:14:40.3 2:14:40.3 30:13.7 
34 80 Mark BUMFREY/Paul BUMFREY B12 10 BMW 325 2:16:04.0 2:16:04.0 31:37.4 
35 44 Richard BARNARD/Jamie FOSTER N4 4 Subaru Impreza N8 2:16:08.2 2:16:08.2 31:41.6 
36 74 Richard WILLIAMS/Andrew COWLEY H 1 Ford Escort RS 1600 2:25:49.5 2:25:49.5 41:22.9 
37 60 Matt DAVISON/Tash ELLISON H 2 Ford Escort 3:20:41.2 3:20:41.2 96:14.6 
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Final Results by Competition Number

No. Pos Sponsor

Driver/Co-driver

Class Class

Posn.

Vehicle Stage

Times

Penalties Total

Time

Diff.

Leader

1 Melvyn Evans Motorsport
Melvyn EVANS/Mark GLENNERSTER A8 Subaru Impreza WRC Input shaft after SS17

2 1 Frank Bird Poulty, MinxFlix, Rapid Solicitors
Paul BIRD/Aled DAVIES A8 1 Ford Focus 07 WRC 1:44:26.6 1:44:26.6

3 3 Get Connected
Damian COLE/Darren GARROD B14 1 Ford Focus WRC 05 1:47:50.7 1:47:50.7 3:24.1 

4 10 Legend Fires
John STONE/Lee CARTER B14 2 Skoda Fabia WRC 1:52:49.1 1:52:49.1 8:22.5 

5 5 Tudor Glass
Stephen SIMPSON/Patrick WALSH A8 3 Subaru Impreza WRC 1:49:39.3 1:49:39.3 5:12.7 

6 4 Star Services. Palace Hotel..Formula Fast Fit.
Nigel CANNELL/Michaela CANNELL N4 1 Mitsubishi Evo 9 1:49:02.5 1:49:02.5 4:35.9 

7 8 CAM Auto and Graham Coffey Solicitors
John INDRI/Pete JOHNSON B12 1 Darrian T90 GTR 1:52:24.6 1:52:24.6 7:58.0 

8 7 Fargher's Newsagent Ltd.
Andrew LEECE/Graham FARGHER B13 1 Mitsubishi Evo 6 1:51:23.9 1:51:23.9 6:57.3 

9 2 North Road Garage
Jason PRITCHARD/Phil CLARKE A8 2 Ford Focus 1:44:30.0 1:44:30.0 0:03.4 

10 11 Ashley FIELD/Josh DAVISON B12 2 Darrian T90 1:53:15.6 1:53:15.6 8:49.0 
11 6 Graham Coffey Accident Solicitors

Graham COFFEY/David GAMBLIN A8 4 Subaru Impreza S12B WRC 1:50:39.6 1:50:39.6 6:13.0 
12 14 Washington JAMES/Gwynfor JONES B12 4 Darrian T90 GTR 1:57:08.5 1:57:08.5 12:41.9 
14 Christopher JONES/Ashley TRIMBLE B13 Ford Focus Sti Loss of oil pressure - SS14
15 Pirelli Teg Sport

Arron NEWBY/Rob FAGG B13 Subaru Impreza Split fuel tank - SS9
16 Majestic Wealth

Sean KELLY/Emma KENNAUGH B13 Mitsubishi Evo 6 Stopped - SS14
17 12 Prima Motorsport

Mark WORLEY/Hamish CAMPBELL A8 5 Subaru WRC S12 1:54:42.4 1:54:42.4 10:15.8 
18 G&M Pryce Adeiladwyr

Osian PRYCE/Dale FURNISS B12 Citroen DS3 R3T Hydraulic failure after SS3
20 22 Comline Auto Parts

Bob FOWDEN/Steve McPHEE B13 5 Subaru Impreza 1:59:34.0 1:59:34.0 15:07.4 
21 18 4Hire.co.im, Conister Bank, Newfield Ltd

Connor CORKILL/Paul McCANN B11 1 Ford Escort RS1800 1:58:16.8 1:58:16.8 13:50.2 
22 Martyn JONES/Steve LUTON B10 Vauxhall Nova GSi Stopped - SS14
24 9 Hardie Engineering / McMillan Hotels

David HARDIE/John McCULLOCH B13 2 Subaru Impreza 1:52:42.2 1:52:42.2 8:15.6 
25 Dave CORRIS/Carrie McEVOY B14 Ford Escort WRC Hit gate post - SS10
26 MACE Electrical

Simon CHAPMAN/Michael CALVERT B13 Metro 6R4 Retired after leg 1
27 15 DB Autos, Daniel Cullen Plumbing and Heating, Bee

Carine (Kex) WALKER/Dannii MATTHEWS B12 5 BMW 325 1:57:18.5 1:57:18.5 12:51.9 
28 26 CPP Motor Developments

Gary NUTTALL/Mark PERRYMAN B13 7 Mitsubishi Evo 6.5 2:01:36.5 2:01:36.5 17:09.9 
29 Philip Judge International

Jim SHARP/Craig WALLACE B13 Mitsibushi Evo No boost
30 Tristan PYE/Andrew ROUGHEAD B13 Subaru Impreza Mechanical after SS1
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Final Results by Competition Number

No. Pos Sponsor

Driver/Co-driver

Class Class

Posn.

Vehicle Stage

Times

Penalties Total

Time

Diff.

Leader

31 19 JRS Motorsport
Neal ARDEN/Giles CORBETT B13 3 Subaru Impreza 1:58:17.1 1:58:17.1 13:50.5 

35 28 Feltons
Guy SIMPKISS/Debbie PERRY B11 4 Vauxhall Astra 2:03:40.2 2:03:40.2 19:13.6 

36 AMS Arnside Motorsport
Wayne SISSON/Dave ROBSON B13 Mitsubishi Evo IX Stuck in ditch - SS10

37 24 Rockingmann Festivals Limited
Stuart BAINBOROUGH/Chris HEYES B13 6 Mitsubishi Evolution 3 2:00:31.0 2:00:31.0 16:04.4 

38 Richard BATEY/Mike BATEY B11 Ford Escort Mk2 Retired
39 29 Smith and Allen Oils

Paul SWIFT/Giles DYKES B12 9 Ford Escort Mk2 2:05:10.7 2:05:10.7 20:44.1 
40 23 Oceanscan

Keith ROBATHAN/Ian NICOLL B12 8 Ford Escort Mk2 1:59:44.7 1:59:44.7 15:18.1 
41 25 Booth Construction & Loe Bank Motors

Geoff WRIGHT/Chris SANDERSON B11 2 Nissan Almera Kit Car 2:00:55.6 2:00:55.6 16:29.0 
42 Scoobyclinic / Help for Heroes

Chris DAYKIN/Daniel MEGANNITY B13 Subaru Impreza SCR1 OTL - SS17
43 21 Richard FELGATE/Mark MASON B12 7 BMW M3 1:59:24.8 1:59:24.8 14:58.2 
44 35 Timothy Perks Dangerous Goods Training / OBP

Richard BARNARD/Jamie FOSTER N4 4 Subaru Impreza N8 2:16:08.2 2:16:08.2 31:41.6 
47 17 Andrew BIRD/Richard PULLEYN B12 6 Vauxhall Chevette 1:57:54.9 1:57:54.9 13:28.3 
49 20 Kwiktrak (UK) Ltd

Chris MARSHALL/Simon HUNTER B13 4 Mitsubishi Evo 5 1:59:17.5 1:59:17.5 14:50.9 
52 Chris Guichot DE FORTIS/S BARTLETT A7 Ford Fiesta ST Broken shaft - SS19
60 37 Davisons Ice Cream/ The Italian Job Restaurant

Matt DAVISON/Tash ELLISON H 2 Ford Escort 3:20:41.2 3:20:41.2 96:14.6 
61 AB Motorsport

Tim DALTRY/Emma MORRISON B11 Peugeot 205 GTI Stopped - SS12
62 33 GRH Food Company, Geoff jones motorsport

Andrew HOCKRIDGE/Aled EDWARDS A6 1 Citroen C2R2 MAX 2:14:40.3 2:14:40.3 30:13.7 
63 Mark ROWLANDS/Dave STOCKING B12 Ford Escort Mk2 Retired - SS20
64 Alistair TOUGH/Dee ADDISON B12 Ford Escort Mk2 Propshaft - SS1
65 Chris Jones Motorsport

Graham WATKINS/Stephen CHRISTIAN B11 Ford Escort Mk2 Retired - SS18
66 M8T BB Rallying

Matt BEEBE/Paula SWINSCOE B11 MG ZR190 Accident - SS5
67 Geoff GLOVER/Keith BARKER B11 Vauxhall Astra Stopped - SS18
68 Richard FATHERS/Nicholas KAIGHIN H Ford Escort Mechanical failure
69 31 Opus Management, Gadget Geek

Dean QUAYLE/Barrie FORD B10 2 Peugeot 106 2:11:12.2 2:11:12.2 26:45.6 
70 U-Student.com

Alex LAFFEY/Jack MORTON A7 Ford Fiesta S2000 OTL - SA4
71 16 SCA Motorsport

Chris RICE/Craig CAMERON N4 2 Subaru Impreza 1:57:29.2 1:57:29.2 13:02.6 
72 32 Polesworth Garage

Julian BARNETT/Andrew SMITH N4 3 Subaru Impreza 2:13:12.6 2:13:12.6 28:46.0 
73 30 Dale CLATWORTHY/Marc CLATWORTHY B10 1 Toyota Corolla AE86 2:10:05.3 2:10:05.3 25:38.7 
74 36 Omega Electrical

Richard WILLIAMS/Andrew COWLEY H 1 Ford Escort RS 1600 2:25:49.5 2:25:49.5 41:22.9 
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Final Results by Competition Number

No. Pos Sponsor

Driver/Co-driver

Class Class

Posn.

Vehicle Stage

Times

Penalties Total

Time

Diff.

Leader

75 27 Myerscough College Motorsport
John RICHARDSON/Eric WILCOCKSON B11 3 Ford Escort Mk2 2:02:43.7 2:02:43.7 18:17.1 

76 Tamdown Group
Pete RAYNER/Den GOLDING B12 Ford Escort Mk2 Broken diff - SA4

78 Complete Technology / Norden Services
Kenny BROWN/Alan BROWN B12 BMW Compact Driveshaft

79 Tim HEALY/Rob JACKSON B11 Vauxhall Astra Fuel problem
80 34 PACE

Mark BUMFREY/Paul BUMFREY B12 10 BMW 325 2:16:04.0 2:16:04.0 31:37.4 
81 C & S Joinery Construction Ltd

Tom SHIMMIN/Manda SHIMMIN B10 Ford Escort Snapped axle casing after SS17
82 Terry PHILLIPS/Ian NOTMAN B11 VW Golf GTI Accident damage - end leg 1
95 13 Peter TAYLOR/Carl WILLIAMSON B12 3 Citroen DS3 R3T 1:56:49.3 1:56:49.3 12:22.7 
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Final Stage Times

No. Driver Class SS 1
Glen Roy 1

SS 2

Maughold 1

SS 3
Ramsey 1

SS 4

Ramsey 2

SS 5
Ballure 1

SS 6

Glen Roy 2

SS 7
Maughold 2

SS 8

Ballure 2

SS 9
Druidale 1

SS 10

The Curraghs 1

SS 11
Tholt-y-Will 1

1 Melvyn EVANS A8 3:48.8 3:19.9 1:23.7 1:14.3 2:31.0 4:01.5 3:24.7 0:00.0 5:43.4 10:57.0 5:19.9 
2 Paul BIRD A8 3:49.7 3:28.0 1:17.0 1:12.8 2:32.0 3:54.6 3:28.8 0:00.0 5:20.0 11:07.6 5:21.6 
3 Damian COLE B14 3:56.7 3:28.0 1:16.4 1:12.7 2:30.0 3:59.6 3:27.6 0:00.0 5:29.5 10:59.5 5:36.7 
4 John STONE B14 4:14.9 3:45.9 1:24.1 1:18.2 2:42.0 4:25.5 4:04.2 0:00.0 5:30.1  11:58.9 5:39.0 
5 Stephen SIMPSON A8 4:09.3 3:46.2 1:19.9 1:16.3 2:41.0 4:11.6 3:43.9 0:00.0 5:44.7 11:43.5 5:34.6 
6 Nigel CANNELL N4 4:09.8 3:38.6 1:29.1 1:19.3 2:43.0 4:15.8 3:36.8 0:00.0 5:17.6 11:00.2 5:40.2 
7 John INDRI B12 4:04.3 3:39.3 1:18.6 1:16.4 2:39.0 4:12.3 3:38.2 0:00.0 5:47.7 12:02.1 5:51.5 
8 Andrew LEECE B13 4:05.2 3:52.8 1:21.2 1:20.3 2:41.0 4:12.2 3:40.7 0:00.0 5:38.8 11:47.7 5:48.9 
9 Jason PRITCHARD A8 4:15.9 3:32.3 1:19.1 1:15.6 2:32.4 4:05.3 3:32.2 0:00.0 5:26.5 10:36.7 5:30.3 
10 Ashley FIELD B12 4:09.2 3:36.0 1:17.6 1:15.4 2:40.2 4:17.8 3:41.0 0:00.0 5:59.8 11:58.9 5:49.3 
11 Graham COFFEY A8 4:12.6 3:48.4 1:23.6 1:18.3 2:40.5 4:14.2 3:46.2 0:00.0 5:31.6 11:29.9 5:39.1 
12 Washington JAMES B12 4:24.7 3:44.1 1:19.6 1:16.1 2:46.1 4:21.6 3:39.7 0:00.0 6:06.2 12:20.3 5:58.7 
14 Christopher JONES B13 4:13.9 3:43.6 1:23.8 1:19.5 2:47.8 4:18.8 3:41.2 0:00.0 6:04.3 12:34.1 6:03.5 
15 Arron NEWBY B13 4:10.7 3:33.7 1:17.5 1:15.3 2:40.5 4:10.2 3:34.0 0:00.0 5:32.1 11:08.9 5:37.4 
16 Sean KELLY B13 4:22.3 3:41.8 1:23.3 1:23.3 2:45.4 4:38.7 3:45.5 0:00.0 5:53.3  11:58.9 6:01.0 
17 Mark WORLEY A8 4:16.3 3:43.6 1:35.5 1:24.3 2:44.3 4:25.5 3:53.6 0:00.0 5:56.3  11:58.9 6:01.1 
18 Osian PRYCE B12 4:27.4 3:46.2 1:28.8 Hydraulic failure after SS3
20 Bob FOWDEN B13 4:26.2 3:47.1 1:23.7 1:20.8 2:43.5 4:36.9 3:53.1 0:00.0 5:53.0  11:58.9 6:10.4 
21 Connor CORKILL B11 4:15.1 3:38.8 1:20.4 1:19.6 2:42.1 4:17.1 3:42.9 0:00.0 5:32.5  11:58.9 6:21.4 
22 Martyn JONES B10 4:31.7 3:52.3 1:23.3 1:20.7 2:49.8 4:32.6 3:58.6 0:00.0 5:41.4  11:58.9 5:52.4 
24 David HARDIE B13 4:15.3 3:39.4 1:21.3 1:18.4 2:42.8 4:22.9 3:44.1 0:00.0 5:52.0 11:12.6 5:55.7 
25 Dave CORRIS B14 4:15.0 3:42.1 1:17.5 1:14.9 2:47.9 4:13.3 3:43.5 0:00.0 5:38.2 Hit gate post - SS10

26 Simon CHAPMAN B13 4:18.0 4:00.7 1:32.3 1:28.8 3:00.2 Retired after leg 1
27 Carine (Kex) WALKER B12 4:34.6 3:53.1 1:23.2 1:22.2 2:55.7 4:29.3 3:56.8 0:00.0 5:56.4  11:58.9 6:15.5 
28 Gary NUTTALL B13 4:21.4 3:42.7 1:29.1 1:16.4 2:39.9 9:00.0 3:54.9 0:00.0 5:54.4  11:58.9 5:58.6 
29 Jim SHARP B13 4:41.1 4:06.6 1:28.4 1:24.6 2:56.9 4:49.7 4:13.9 0:00.0 6:23.8 12:24.5 6:21.4 
30 Tristan PYE B13 4:23.8 Mechanical after SS1
31 Neal ARDEN B13 4:29.4 3:49.3 1:28.1 1:22.7 2:51.2 4:34.6 3:55.1 0:00.0 5:50.3  11:58.9 6:19.2 
35 Guy SIMPKISS B11 4:35.1 3:53.2 1:23.8 1:21.5  2:56.9 4:40.5 3:53.9 0:00.0 6:24.0  11:58.9 6:20.4 
36 Wayne SISSON B13 4:21.2 3:50.2 1:21.3 1:20.2 2:46.3 4:20.4 3:48.3 0:00.0 5:54.4 Stuck in ditch - SS10

37 S BAINBOROUGH B13 4:28.9 3:52.6 1:23.7 1:22.4  2:56.9 4:33.1 3:55.5 0:00.0 6:00.5  11:58.9 6:06.5 
38 Richard BATEY B11 4:42.4 4:02.9 1:26.5 1:23.6  2:56.9 4:51.9 4:14.1 Retired
39 Paul SWIFT B12 4:29.3 3:56.6 1:19.0 1:17.8  2:56.9 4:39.0 4:00.4 0:00.0 6:07.3  11:58.9 6:24.0 
40 Keith ROBATHAN B12 4:26.6 3:55.6 1:21.7 1:19.3  2:56.9 4:37.3 3:52.0 0:00.0 5:52.6  11:58.9 5:58.8 
41 Geoff WRIGHT B11 4:45.1 4:04.7 1:23.4 1:23.1  2:56.9 4:41.5 3:58.8 0:00.0 6:17.9 12:18.1 6:10.1 
42 Chris DAYKIN B13 4:43.7 4:04.1 1:24.3 1:23.1  2:56.9 4:52.2 4:19.1 0:00.0 6:23.6 12:32.4 6:31.7 
43 Richard FELGATE B12 4:33.3 3:55.2 1:26.8 1:24.0  2:56.9 4:38.2 4:00.5 0:00.0 6:01.6 12:02.5 6:28.0 
44 Richard BARNARD N4 4:47.7 4:03.0 1:29.0 1:28.4  2:56.9 4:42.9 4:02.1 0:00.0 5:52.2 18:22.4 6:49.7 
47 Andrew BIRD B12 4:29.7 3:47.7 1:23.1 1:19.6  2:56.9 4:23.2 3:45.0 0:00.0 6:02.4  11:58.9 6:23.2 
49 Chris MARSHALL B13 4:39.0 3:55.2 1:24.0 1:19.9 2:55.2 4:40.6 3:59.9 0:00.0 6:09.4 11:42.5 6:09.8 
52 C DE FORTIS A7 5:07.9 4:30.2 1:35.1 1:32.4  2:56.9 5:11.8 4:28.9 0:00.0 6:43.6 13:30.8 7:00.6 
60 Matt DAVISON H 5:55.8 14:17.3 11:33.5 11:30.1 12:56.9 15:03.3 14:18.4 0:00.0 9:25.8 14:49.5 7:25.8 
61 Tim DALTRY B11 4:47.1 4:23.8 1:43.6 1:25.6  2:56.9 4:55.5 4:15.7 0:00.0 6:12.1 12:14.0 6:07.1 
62 Andrew HOCKRIDGE A6 4:43.6 4:06.6 1:28.1 1:26.9  2:56.9 4:42.2 4:03.4 0:00.0 6:02.4 11:46.4 6:09.4 
63 Mark ROWLANDS B12 4:44.4 4:05.1 1:24.6 1:22.4  2:56.9 4:37.2 3:59.2 0:00.0 6:18.0 12:20.9 6:17.5 
64 Alistair TOUGH B12 4:39.1 Propshaft - SS1
65 Graham WATKINS B11 4:34.8 4:03.5 1:26.6 1:23.9  2:56.9 4:50.1 4:04.6 0:00.0 6:05.8 12:31.1 6:26.7 
66 Matt BEEBE B11 4:18.1 3:41.7 1:25.3 1:21.8 Accident - SS5
67 Geoff GLOVER B11 4:53.4 4:26.2 1:30.4 1:29.7  2:56.9 5:12.3 4:28.6 0:00.0 6:23.0 13:02.3 6:34.9 
68 Richard FATHERS H 4:42.6 9:00.0 Mechanical failure

Times set under Super Rally are shown as 12:34.5 .  Notional times are shown as  12:34.5 .
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Final Stage Times

No. Driver Class SS 1
Glen Roy 1

SS 2

Maughold 1

SS 3
Ramsey 1

SS 4

Ramsey 2

SS 5
Ballure 1

SS 6

Glen Roy 2

SS 7
Maughold 2

SS 8

Ballure 2

SS 9
Druidale 1

SS 10

The Curraghs 1

SS 11
Tholt-y-Will 1

69 Dean QUAYLE B10 5:02.6 4:33.1 1:32.8 1:29.4  2:56.9 5:09.5 4:22.5 0:00.0 6:49.2 13:21.3 6:54.9 
70 Alex LAFFEY A7 4:41.2 4:17.4 1:25.7 1:23.5  2:56.9 4:54.6 4:07.6 0:00.0 6:18.6 12:23.4 6:27.1 
71 Chris RICE N4 4:39.2 3:46.2 1:25.4 1:22.3  2:56.9 4:35.2 3:58.1 0:00.0 5:48.9  11:58.9 6:05.4 
72 Julian BARNETT N4 5:22.1 4:35.7 1:36.3 1:32.0  2:56.9 5:06.3 4:26.0 0:00.0 6:38.8 13:19.0 6:33.3 
73 Dale CLATWORTHY B10 4:52.5 4:17.5 1:31.7 1:29.9  2:56.9 5:01.0 4:23.3 0:00.0 6:23.7 13:11.7 7:09.0 
74 Richard WILLIAMS H 4:59.0 4:17.3 1:33.5 1:30.1  2:56.9 5:03.3 4:18.4 0:00.0 6:48.0 13:17.8 6:48.0 
75 John RICHARDSON B11 4:44.3 4:08.1 1:25.7 1:23.9  2:56.9 4:15.3 4:03.4 0:00.0 6:24.1 12:19.0 6:18.6 
76 Pete RAYNER B12 4:32.0 3:53.6 1:26.9 1:19.3  2:56.9 4:50.8 4:10.9 0:00.0 6:17.3 12:21.7 6:27.4 
78 Kenny BROWN B12 4:36.1 3:53.6 1:29.0 Driveshaft
79 Tim HEALY B11 Fuel problem
80 Mark BUMFREY B12 5:23.7 4:40.3 1:36.9 1:36.1  2:56.9 5:21.1  4:29.9 0:00.0 6:29.8 13:19.7 6:49.6 
81 Tom SHIMMIN B10 5:25.5 4:39.3 1:42.2 1:36.3  2:56.9 5:23.1  4:29.9 0:00.0 7:06.0 14:16.6 7:27.9 
82 Terry PHILLIPS B11 5:26.0 4:39.3 1:40.0 1:37.2  2:56.9 5:34.2 13:42.9 0:00.0 Accident damage - end leg 1
95 Peter TAYLOR B12 4:20.4 3:44.1 1:22.3 1:20.2 2:47.9 4:25.9 3:51.1 0:00.0 5:54.7  11:58.9 6:14.7 

Times set under Super Rally are shown as 12:34.5 .  Notional times are shown as  12:34.5 .
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Final Stage Times

No. Driver Class SS 12
Creg-Na-Baa 1

SS 13

Druidale 2

SS 14
The Curraghs 2

SS 15

Tholt-y-Will 2

SS 16
Creg-Na-Baa 2

SS 17

Braaid 1

SS 18
The Baldwins 1

SS 19

Braaid 2

SS 20
The Baldwins 2

Penalties

1 Melvyn EVANS A8 2:45.0 5:09.4 10:28.7 5:15.1 2:39.5 7:50.1 Input shaft after SS17
2 Paul BIRD A8 2:46.1 4:56.4 10:19.6 6:04.7 2:38.6 7:10.9 11:12.2 7:10.0 10:36.0 
3 Damian COLE B14 3:51.2 5:17.6 10:22.7 5:24.7 2:44.0 7:26.1 12:03.1 7:20.3 11:24.3 
4 John STONE B14  3:04.1 5:16.8 11:04.5 5:38.1 2:54.1 7:45.1 12:12.7 7:42.4 12:08.5 
5 Stephen SIMPSON A8 3:32.1 5:23.1 10:42.3 5:20.5 2:45.4 7:28.9 11:31.0 7:17.0 11:28.0 
6 Nigel CANNELL N4 2:57.2 5:15.9 10:50.8 5:32.7 2:50.7 7:43.1 11:48.6 7:26.3 11:26.8 
7 John INDRI B12 2:58.2 5:17.9 11:18.1 5:29.4 2:46.0 7:40.0 12:35.8 7:33.2 12:16.6 
8 Andrew LEECE B13 3:02.0 5:25.1 10:51.2 5:33.9 2:51.2 7:44.9 12:13.9 7:40.1 11:32.8 
9 Jason PRITCHARD A8 2:55.1 5:04.0 10:08.8 5:21.1 2:45.7 7:22.9 11:07.6 7:10.0 10:28.5 
10 Ashley FIELD B12 3:02.9 5:44.7 11:20.2 5:30.7 2:51.8 7:48.9 12:26.0 7:35.6 12:09.6 
11 Graham COFFEY A8 2:53.9 5:22.5 10:52.1 5:28.4 3:02.5 7:37.2 11:46.2 7:24.5 12:07.9 
12 Washington JAMES B12 3:04.1 5:50.2 11:41.3 5:42.8 2:52.8 8:05.8 13:03.7 7:46.7 13:04.0 
14 Christopher JONES B13 3:08.5 5:48.0 Loss of oil pressure - SS14
15 Arron NEWBY B13 2:53.7 Split fuel tank - SS9
16 Sean KELLY B13 3:04.5 5:35.4 Stopped - SS14
17 Mark WORLEY A8 3:03.4 5:29.2 11:09.3 5:43.6 2:51.8 8:00.0 12:19.9 7:38.8 12:27.0 
18 Osian PRYCE B12 Hydraulic failure after SS3
20 Bob FOWDEN B13 3:03.1 5:41.5 11:36.4 5:41.2 2:56.4 8:03.9 12:48.1 7:56.7 15:33.1 
21 Connor CORKILL B11 3:17.1 5:39.3 11:40.3 6:13.5 3:09.8 7:48.6 11:49.9 7:37.4 15:52.1 
22 Martyn JONES B10 3:05.7 5:26.4 Stopped - SS14
24 David HARDIE B13 3:00.2 5:33.4 10:57.4 5:45.4 2:48.0 7:55.9 12:21.7 7:41.0 12:14.7 
25 Dave CORRIS B14 Hit gate post - SS10
26 Simon CHAPMAN B13 Retired after leg 1
27 Carine (Kex) WALKER B12 3:14.8 5:39.2 11:42.4 6:05.2 3:02.8 8:19.3 12:08.7 8:06.4 12:14.0 
28 Gary NUTTALL B13 3:05.1 5:36.5 11:50.2 5:45.6 2:55.4 8:06.0 12:48.2 7:53.0 13:20.2 
29 Jim SHARP B13 3:15.0 6:00.1 11:53.4 6:02.2 3:04.1 20:00.0 No boost
30 Tristan PYE B13 Mechanical after SS1
31 Neal ARDEN B13 3:08.4 5:39.1 11:24.8 6:07.0 3:03.0 8:20.0 12:37.6 8:13.6 13:04.8 
35 Guy SIMPKISS B11 3:30.1 5:55.2 11:59.5 6:04.3 3:07.8 8:42.0 13:23.4 8:17.1 15:12.6 
36 Wayne SISSON B13 Stuck in ditch - SS10
37 S BAINBOROUGH B13 3:10.8 5:38.9 11:29.2 5:52.3 3:02.4 8:18.6 12:33.8 7:59.0 15:47.0 
38 Richard BATEY B11 Retired
39 Paul SWIFT B12 7:00.0 5:44.1 12:47.8 6:11.3 3:05.5 8:37.1 12:40.9 9:06.0 12:48.8 
40 Keith ROBATHAN B12 3:07.0 5:38.4 12:16.5 5:49.5 2:58.3 8:27.8 13:12.1 8:03.9 13:51.5 
41 Geoff WRIGHT B11 3:10.6 5:58.1 12:09.6 5:52.8 3:01.6 8:38.4 12:53.0 8:17.1 12:54.8 
42 Chris DAYKIN B13 3:14.1 5:51.9 11:58.2 6:05.2 3:03.4 20:00.0 16:37.3 9:15.0 13:54.2 OTL
43 Richard FELGATE B12 3:14.6 5:47.3 11:33.9 6:02.6 3:01.3 8:30.7 12:54.0 8:03.4 12:50.0 
44 Richard BARNARD N4 3:30.9 5:45.5 12:07.7 6:23.5 3:03.3 8:45.2 12:39.5 8:31.1 20:47.2 
47 Andrew BIRD B12 3:25.1 5:39.9 11:27.8 5:53.6 3:00.3 8:23.8 12:41.0 8:06.1 12:47.6 
49 Chris MARSHALL B13 3:07.9 5:56.1 11:37.3 5:51.7 3:07.2 8:34.5 13:00.6 8:10.9 12:55.8 
52 C DE FORTIS A7 3:41.7 6:30.6 13:05.5 6:38.3 3:29.4 9:36.6 13:50.7 Broken shaft - SS19
60 Matt DAVISON H 4:04.6 6:39.1 13:38.0 6:50.8 3:37.6 9:54.6 14:20.9 10:07.8 14:11.4 
61 Tim DALTRY B11 6:11.5 12:36.4 6:20.4 3:11.2 9:12.8 13:32.2 9:12.2 13:20.4 
62 Andrew HOCKRIDGE A6 3:12.5 6:04.5 11:57.6 6:04.8 3:10.2 8:38.8 26:16.1 8:45.5 13:04.4 
63 Mark ROWLANDS B12 3:04.1 5:59.7 12:07.2 6:02.6 3:05.1 8:42.7 13:03.4 8:27.2 Retired - SS20
64 Alistair TOUGH B12 Propshaft - SS1
65 Graham WATKINS B11 3:22.5 5:56.2 12:16.2 6:16.0 3:10.0 9:24.7 Retired - SS18
66 Matt BEEBE B11 Accident - SS5
67 Geoff GLOVER B11 3:22.0 6:09.7 12:42.1 6:19.6 3:16.5 9:40.3 Stopped - SS18
68 Richard FATHERS H Mechanical failure

Notional times are shown as  12:34.5 .
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Final Stage Times

No. Driver Class SS 12
Creg-Na-Baa 1

SS 13

Druidale 2

SS 14
The Curraghs 2

SS 15

Tholt-y-Will 2

SS 16
Creg-Na-Baa 2

SS 17

Braaid 1

SS 18
The Baldwins 1

SS 19

Braaid 2

SS 20
The Baldwins 2

Penalties

69 Dean QUAYLE B10 3:39.7 6:19.3 12:32.0 6:34.0 3:26.4 9:21.6 13:51.5 9:25.4 13:50.1 
70 Alex LAFFEY A7 3:20.2 6:04.9 12:00.2 6:17.8 3:39.1 8:51.8 13:08.5 OTL - SA4
71 Chris RICE N4 3:12.8 5:35.2 11:37.0 5:54.3 2:59.1 8:16.0 12:39.9 7:57.8 12:40.6 
72 Julian BARNETT N4 3:24.0 6:19.2 12:19.6 6:19.0 3:21.6 9:10.3 13:51.6 12:21.4 13:59.5 
73 Dale CLATWORTHY B10 3:21.6 6:12.4 12:55.4 6:35.2 3:16.9 9:24.8 14:07.3 9:09.7 13:44.8 
74 Richard WILLIAMS H 3:39.7 6:31.7 21:09.3 6:49.0 3:29.6 10:06.4 15:29.1 10:51.6 16:10.8 
75 John RICHARDSON B11 3:13.5 6:01.9 12:04.6 6:07.1 3:09.6 8:52.0 13:08.1 8:30.8 13:36.8 
76 Pete RAYNER B12 3:15.9 6:06.3 12:09.2 6:08.1 3:04.5 8:59.6 13:11.0 Broken diff - SA4
78 Kenny BROWN B12 Driveshaft
79 Tim HEALY B11 Fuel problem
80 Mark BUMFREY B12 3:30.9 6:22.1 12:38.1 6:26.5 3:20.1 13:22.9 13:36.0 10:37.6 13:25.8 
81 Tom SHIMMIN B10 3:50.8 6:53.8 13:26.0 7:09.7 3:34.2 10:10.2 Snapped axle casing after SS17
82 Terry PHILLIPS B11 Accident damage - end leg 1
95 Peter TAYLOR B12 3:05.5 5:33.6 11:20.0 5:53.2 2:58.0 8:12.5 12:52.4 8:00.6 12:53.3 
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Final Class Results

Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Class Ovrall

Pos.

Vehicle Stage

Times

Penalties Total

Time

Diff.

Leader

Class N4

1 6 Nigel CANNELL/Michaela CANNELL N4 4 Mitsubishi Evo 9 1:49:02.5 1:49:02.5
2 71 Chris RICE/Craig CAMERON N4 16 Subaru Impreza 1:57:29.2 1:57:29.2 8:26.7 
3 72 Julian BARNETT/Andrew SMITH N4 32 Subaru Impreza 2:13:12.6 2:13:12.6 24:10.1 
4 44 Richard BARNARD/Jamie FOSTER N4 35 Subaru Impreza N8 2:16:08.2 2:16:08.2 27:05.7 

Class A6

1 62 Andrew HOCKRIDGE/Aled EDWARDS A6 33 Citroen C2R2 MAX 2:14:40.3 2:14:40.3

Class A8

1 2 Paul BIRD/Aled DAVIES A8 1 Ford Focus 07 WRC 1:44:26.6 1:44:26.6
2 9 Jason PRITCHARD/Phil CLARKE A8 2 Ford Focus 1:44:30.0 1:44:30.0 0:03.4 
3 5 Stephen SIMPSON/Patrick WALSH A8 5 Subaru Impreza WRC 1:49:39.3 1:49:39.3 5:12.7 
4 11 Graham COFFEY/David GAMBLIN A8 6 Subaru Impreza S12B WRC 1:50:39.6 1:50:39.6 6:13.0 
5 17 Mark WORLEY/Hamish CAMPBELL A8 12 Subaru WRC S12 1:54:42.4 1:54:42.4 10:15.8 

Class B10

1 73 Dale CLATWORTHY/Marc CLATWORTHY B10 30 Toyota Corolla AE86 2:10:05.3 2:10:05.3
2 69 Dean QUAYLE/Barrie FORD B10 31 Peugeot 106 2:11:12.2 2:11:12.2 1:06.9 

Class B11

1 21 Connor CORKILL/Paul McCANN B11 18 Ford Escort RS1800 1:58:16.8 1:58:16.8
2 41 Geoff WRIGHT/Chris SANDERSON B11 25 Nissan Almera Kit Car 2:00:55.6 2:00:55.6 2:38.8 
3 75 John RICHARDSON/Eric WILCOCKSON B11 27 Ford Escort Mk2 2:02:43.7 2:02:43.7 4:26.9 
4 35 Guy SIMPKISS/Debbie PERRY B11 28 Vauxhall Astra 2:03:40.2 2:03:40.2 5:23.4 

Class B12

1 7 John INDRI/Pete JOHNSON B12 8 Darrian T90 GTR 1:52:24.6 1:52:24.6
2 10 Ashley FIELD/Josh DAVISON B12 11 Darrian T90 1:53:15.6 1:53:15.6 0:51.0 
3 95 Peter TAYLOR/Carl WILLIAMSON B12 13 Citroen DS3 R3T 1:56:49.3 1:56:49.3 4:24.7 
4 12 Washington JAMES/Gwynfor JONES B12 14 Darrian T90 GTR 1:57:08.5 1:57:08.5 4:43.9 
5 27 Carine (Kex) WALKER/Dannii MATTHEWS B12 15 BMW 325 1:57:18.5 1:57:18.5 4:53.9 
6 47 Andrew BIRD/Richard PULLEYN B12 17 Vauxhall Chevette 1:57:54.9 1:57:54.9 5:30.3 
7 43 Richard FELGATE/Mark MASON B12 21 BMW M3 1:59:24.8 1:59:24.8 7:00.2 
8 40 Keith ROBATHAN/Ian NICOLL B12 23 Ford Escort Mk2 1:59:44.7 1:59:44.7 7:20.1 
9 39 Paul SWIFT/Giles DYKES B12 29 Ford Escort Mk2 2:05:10.7 2:05:10.7 12:46.1 
10 80 Mark BUMFREY/Paul BUMFREY B12 34 BMW 325 2:16:04.0 2:16:04.0 23:39.4 

Class B13

1 8 Andrew LEECE/Graham FARGHER B13 7 Mitsubishi Evo 6 1:51:23.9 1:51:23.9
2 24 David HARDIE/John McCULLOCH B13 9 Subaru Impreza 1:52:42.2 1:52:42.2 1:18.3 
3 31 Neal ARDEN/Giles CORBETT B13 19 Subaru Impreza 1:58:17.1 1:58:17.1 6:53.2 
4 49 Chris MARSHALL/Simon HUNTER B13 20 Mitsubishi Evo 5 1:59:17.5 1:59:17.5 7:53.6 
5 20 Bob FOWDEN/Steve McPHEE B13 22 Subaru Impreza 1:59:34.0 1:59:34.0 8:10.1 
6 37 Stuart BAINBOROUGH/Chris HEYES B13 24 Mitsubishi Evolution 3 2:00:31.0 2:00:31.0 9:07.1 
7 28 Gary NUTTALL/Mark PERRYMAN B13 26 Mitsubishi Evo 6.5 2:01:36.5 2:01:36.5 10:12.6 

Class B14

1 3 Damian COLE/Darren GARROD B14 3 Ford Focus WRC 05 1:47:50.7 1:47:50.7
2 4 John STONE/Lee CARTER B14 10 Skoda Fabia WRC 1:52:49.1 1:52:49.1 4:58.4 
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Final Class Results

Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Class Ovrall

Pos.

Vehicle Stage

Times

Penalties Total

Time

Diff.

Leader

Class H

1 74 Richard WILLIAMS/Andrew COWLEY H 36 Ford Escort RS 1600 2:25:49.5 2:25:49.5
2 60 Matt DAVISON/Tash ELLISON H 37 Ford Escort 3:20:41.2 3:20:41.2 54:51.7 
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Final Penalties

No. Driver/Co-driver Class Control Reason Penalty Total

70 Alex LAFFEY/Jack MORTON A7 TC17 Early at  TC17 2:00.0 2:00.0 
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Final Retirements and Exclusions
Listed by Competition Number
27 Retirements and Exclusions

No. Driver/Co-driver Class Vehicle Stage Reason

1 Melvyn EVANS/Mark GLENNERSTER A8 Subaru Impreza WRC 18 Input shaft after SS17
14 Christopher JONES/Ashley TRIMBLE B13 Ford Focus Sti 14 Loss of oil pressure - SS14
15 Arron NEWBY/Rob FAGG B13 Subaru Impreza 13 Split fuel tank - SS9
16 Sean KELLY/Emma KENNAUGH B13 Mitsubishi Evo 6 14 Stopped - SS14
18 Osian PRYCE/Dale FURNISS B12 Citroen DS3 R3T 4 Hydraulic failure after SS3
22 Martyn JONES/Steve LUTON B10 Vauxhall Nova GSi 14 Stopped - SS14
25 Dave CORRIS/Carrie McEVOY B14 Ford Escort WRC 10 Hit gate post - SS10
26 Simon CHAPMAN/Michael CALVERT B13 Metro 6R4 6 Retired after leg 1
29 Jim SHARP/Craig WALLACE B13 Mitsibushi Evo 18 No boost
30 Tristan PYE/Andrew ROUGHEAD B13 Subaru Impreza 2 Mechanical after SS1
36 Wayne SISSON/Dave ROBSON B13 Mitsubishi Evo IX 10 Stuck in ditch - SS10
38 Richard BATEY/Mike BATEY B11 Ford Escort Mk2 8 Retired
42 Chris DAYKIN/Daniel MEGANNITY B13 Subaru Impreza SCR1 OTL - SS17
52 Chris Guichot DE FORTIS/S BARTLETT A7 Ford Fiesta ST 19 Broken shaft - SS19
61 Tim DALTRY/Emma MORRISON B11 Peugeot 205 GTI 12 Stopped - SS12
63 Mark ROWLANDS/Dave STOCKING B12 Ford Escort Mk2 20 Retired - SS20
64 Alistair TOUGH/Dee ADDISON B12 Ford Escort Mk2 2 Propshaft - SS1
65 Graham WATKINS/Stephen CHRISTIAN B11 Ford Escort Mk2 18 Retired - SS18
66 Matt BEEBE/Paula SWINSCOE B11 MG ZR190 5 Accident - SS5
67 Geoff GLOVER/Keith BARKER B11 Vauxhall Astra 18 Stopped - SS18
68 Richard FATHERS/Nicholas KAIGHIN H Ford Escort 3 Mechanical failure
70 Alex LAFFEY/Jack MORTON A7 Ford Fiesta S2000 19 OTL - SA4
76 Pete RAYNER/Den GOLDING B12 Ford Escort Mk2 19 Broken diff - SA4
78 Kenny BROWN/Alan BROWN B12 BMW Compact 4 Driveshaft
79 Tim HEALY/Rob JACKSON B11 Vauxhall Astra 1 Fuel problem
81 Tom SHIMMIN/Manda SHIMMIN B10 Ford Escort 18 Snapped axle casing after SS17
82 Terry PHILLIPS/Ian NOTMAN B11 VW Golf GTI 9 Accident damage - end leg 1
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Final Ten Best Times on Each Stage

SS 1 Glen Roy 1
Fastest speed 60.60 mph

Length 3.85 miles
No. Driver Time

1 Evans 3:48.8 
2 Bird 3:49.7 
3 Cole 3:56.7 
7 Indri 4:04.3 
8 Leece 4:05.2 
10 Field 4:09.2 
5 Simpson 4:09.3 
6 Cannell 4:09.8 
15 Newby 4:10.7 
11 Coffey 4:12.6 

SS 2 Maughold 1
Fastest speed 68.00 mph

Length 3.78 miles
No. Driver Time

1 Evans 3:19.9 
2= Bird 3:28.0 
3= Cole 3:28.0 
9 Pritchard 3:32.3 
15 Newby 3:33.7 
10 Field 3:36.0 
6 Cannell 3:38.6 
21 Corkill 3:38.8 
7 Indri 3:39.3 
24 Hardie 3:39.4 

SS 3 Ramsey 1
Fastest speed 47.10 mph

Length 1.00 miles
No. Driver Time

3 Cole 1:16.4 
2 Bird 1:17.0 

15= Newby 1:17.5 
25= Corris 1:17.5 
10 Field 1:17.6 
7 Indri 1:18.6 
39 Swift 1:19.0 
9 Pritchard 1:19.1 
12 James 1:19.6 
5 Simpson 1:19.9 

SS 4 Ramsey 2
Fastest speed 49.50 mph

Length 1.00 miles
No. Driver Time

3 Cole 1:12.7 
2 Bird 1:12.8 
1 Evans 1:14.3 
25 Corris 1:14.9 
15 Newby 1:15.3 
10 Field 1:15.4 
9 Pritchard 1:15.6 
12 James 1:16.1 
5 Simpson 1:16.3 

7= Indri 1:16.4 

SS 5 Ballure 1
Fastest speed 58.60 mph

Length 2.44 miles
No. Driver Time

3 Cole 2:30.0 
1 Evans 2:31.0 
2 Bird 2:32.0 
9 Pritchard 2:32.4 
7 Indri 2:39.0 
28 Nuttall 2:39.9 
10 Field 2:40.2 
11= Coffey 2:40.5 
15= Newby 2:40.5 
5= Simpson 2:41.0 

SS 6 Glen Roy 2
Fastest speed 59.10 mph

Length 3.85 miles
No. Driver Time

2 Bird 3:54.6 
3 Cole 3:59.6 
1 Evans 4:01.5 
9 Pritchard 4:05.3 
15 Newby 4:10.2 
5 Simpson 4:11.6 
8 Leece 4:12.2 
7 Indri 4:12.3 
25 Corris 4:13.3 
11 Coffey 4:14.2 

SS 7 Maughold 2
Fastest speed 66.40 mph

Length 3.78 miles
No. Driver Time

1 Evans 3:24.7 
3 Cole 3:27.6 
2 Bird 3:28.8 
9 Pritchard 3:32.2 
15 Newby 3:34.0 
6 Cannell 3:36.8 
7 Indri 3:38.2 
12 James 3:39.7 
8 Leece 3:40.7 
10 Field 3:41.0 

SS 8 Ballure 2
Bogey 1:58.0 

Length 2.44 miles
No. Driver Time

SS 9 Druidale 1
Fastest speed 62.30 mph

Length 5.49 miles
No. Driver Time

6 Cannell 5:17.6 
2 Bird 5:20.0 
9 Pritchard 5:26.5 
3 Cole 5:29.5 
4 Stone 5:30.1 
11 Coffey 5:31.6 
15 Newby 5:32.1 
21 Corkill 5:32.5 
25 Corris 5:38.2 
8 Leece 5:38.8 

SS 10 The Curraghs 1
Fastest speed 60.60 mph

Length 10.72 miles
No. Driver Time

9 Pritchard 10:36.7 
1 Evans 10:57.0 
3 Cole 10:59.5 
6 Cannell 11:00.2 
2 Bird 11:07.6 
15 Newby 11:08.9 
24 Hardie 11:12.6 
11 Coffey 11:29.9 
49 Marshall 11:42.5 
5 Simpson 11:43.5 

SS 11 Tholt-y-Will 1
Fastest speed 70.20 mph

Length 6.24 miles
No. Driver Time

1 Evans 5:19.9 
2 Bird 5:21.6 
9 Pritchard 5:30.3 
5 Simpson 5:34.6 
3 Cole 5:36.7 
15 Newby 5:37.4 
4 Stone 5:39.0 
11 Coffey 5:39.1 
6 Cannell 5:40.2 
8 Leece 5:48.9 

SS 12 Creg-Na-Baa 1
Fastest speed 68.50 mph

Length 3.14 miles
No. Driver Time

1 Evans 2:45.0 
2 Bird 2:46.1 
15 Newby 2:53.7 
11 Coffey 2:53.9 
9 Pritchard 2:55.1 
6 Cannell 2:57.2 
7 Indri 2:58.2 
24 Hardie 3:00.2 
8 Leece 3:02.0 
10 Field 3:02.9 

SS 13 Druidale 2
Fastest speed 66.70 mph

Length 5.49 miles
No. Driver Time

2 Bird 4:56.4 
9 Pritchard 5:04.0 
1 Evans 5:09.4 
6 Cannell 5:15.9 
4 Stone 5:16.8 
3 Cole 5:17.6 
7 Indri 5:17.9 
11 Coffey 5:22.5 
5 Simpson 5:23.1 
8 Leece 5:25.1 

SS 14 The Curraghs 2
Fastest speed 63.40 mph

Length 10.72 miles
No. Driver Time

9 Pritchard 10:08.8 
2 Bird 10:19.6 
3 Cole 10:22.7 
1 Evans 10:28.7 
5 Simpson 10:42.3 
6 Cannell 10:50.8 
8 Leece 10:51.2 
11 Coffey 10:52.1 
24 Hardie 10:57.4 
4 Stone 11:04.5 

SS 15 Tholt-y-Will 2
Fastest speed 71.30 mph

Length 6.24 miles
No. Driver Time

1 Evans 5:15.1 
5 Simpson 5:20.5 
9 Pritchard 5:21.1 
3 Cole 5:24.7 
11 Coffey 5:28.4 
7 Indri 5:29.4 
10 Field 5:30.7 
6 Cannell 5:32.7 
8 Leece 5:33.9 
4 Stone 5:38.1 

SS 16 Creg-Na-Baa 2
Fastest speed 71.20 mph

Length 3.14 miles
No. Driver Time

2 Bird 2:38.6 
1 Evans 2:39.5 
3 Cole 2:44.0 
5 Simpson 2:45.4 
9 Pritchard 2:45.7 
7 Indri 2:46.0 
24 Hardie 2:48.0 
6 Cannell 2:50.7 
8 Leece 2:51.2 

10= Field 2:51.8 

SS 17 Braaid 1
Fastest speed 74.80 mph

Length 8.95 miles
No. Driver Time

2 Bird 7:10.9 
9 Pritchard 7:22.9 
3 Cole 7:26.1 
5 Simpson 7:28.9 
11 Coffey 7:37.2 
7 Indri 7:40.0 
6 Cannell 7:43.1 
8 Leece 7:44.9 
4 Stone 7:45.1 
21 Corkill 7:48.6 

SS 18 The Baldwins 1
Fastest speed 63.60 mph

Length 11.80 miles
No. Driver Time

9 Pritchard 11:07.6 
2 Bird 11:12.2 
5 Simpson 11:31.0 
11 Coffey 11:46.2 
6 Cannell 11:48.6 
21 Corkill 11:49.9 
3 Cole 12:03.1 
27 Walker 12:08.7 
4 Stone 12:12.7 
8 Leece 12:13.9 

SS 19 Braaid 2
Fastest speed 74.90 mph

Length 8.95 miles
No. Driver Time

2= Bird 7:10.0 
9= Pritchard 7:10.0 
5 Simpson 7:17.0 
3 Cole 7:20.3 
11 Coffey 7:24.5 
6 Cannell 7:26.3 
7 Indri 7:33.2 
10 Field 7:35.6 
21 Corkill 7:37.4 
17 Worley 7:38.8 

SS 20 The Baldwins 2
Fastest speed 67.60 mph

Length 11.80 miles
No. Driver Time

9 Pritchard 10:28.5 
2 Bird 10:36.0 
3 Cole 11:24.3 
6 Cannell 11:26.8 
5 Simpson 11:28.0 
8 Leece 11:32.8 
11 Coffey 12:07.9 
4 Stone 12:08.5 
10 Field 12:09.6 
27 Walker 12:14.0 
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Final Ten Leading Positions after Each Stage

SS 1 Glen Roy 1
Asphalt

Length 3.85 miles
No. Driver Total

1 Evans 0:03:48.8
2 Bird 0:03:49.7
3 Cole 0:03:56.7
7 Indri 0:04:04.3
8 Leece 0:04:05.2
10 Field 0:04:09.2
5 Simpson 0:04:09.3
6 Cannell 0:04:09.8
15 Newby 0:04:10.7
11 Coffey 0:04:12.6

SS 2 Maughold 1
Asphalt

Length 3.78 miles
No. Driver Total

1 Evans 0:07:08.7
2 Bird 0:07:17.7
3 Cole 0:07:24.7
7 Indri 0:07:43.6
15 Newby 0:07:44.4
10 Field 0:07:45.2
9 Pritchard 0:07:48.2
6 Cannell 0:07:48.4
21 Corkill 0:07:53.9
24 Hardie 0:07:54.7

SS 3 Ramsey 1
Asphalt

Length 1.00 miles
No. Driver Total

1 Evans 0:08:32.4
2 Bird 0:08:34.7
3 Cole 0:08:41.1
15 Newby 0:09:01.9
7 Indri 0:09:02.2
10 Field 0:09:02.8
9 Pritchard 0:09:07.3
21 Corkill 0:09:14.3
25 Corris 0:09:14.6
5 Simpson 0:09:15.4

SS 4 Ramsey 2
Asphalt

Length 1.00 miles
No. Driver Total

1 Evans 0:09:46.7
2 Bird 0:09:47.5
3 Cole 0:09:53.8
15 Newby 0:10:17.2
10 Field 0:10:18.2
7 Indri 0:10:18.6
9 Pritchard 0:10:22.9
25 Corris 0:10:29.5
5 Simpson 0:10:31.7
21 Corkill 0:10:33.9

SS 5 Ballure 1
Asphalt

Length 2.44 miles
No. Driver Total

1 Evans 0:12:17.7
2 Bird 0:12:19.5
3 Cole 0:12:23.8
9 Pritchard 0:12:55.3
7 Indri 0:12:57.6
15 Newby 0:12:57.7
10 Field 0:12:58.4
5 Simpson 0:13:12.7
21 Corkill 0:13:16.0
24 Hardie 0:13:17.2

SS 6 Glen Roy 2
Asphalt

Length 3.85 miles
No. Driver Total

2 Bird 0:16:14.1
1 Evans 0:16:19.2
3 Cole 0:16:23.4
9 Pritchard 0:17:00.6
15 Newby 0:17:07.9
7 Indri 0:17:09.9
10 Field 0:17:16.2
5 Simpson 0:17:24.3
25 Corris 0:17:30.7
8 Leece 0:17:32.7

SS 7 Maughold 2
Asphalt

Length 3.78 miles
No. Driver Total

2 Bird 0:19:42.9
1 Evans 0:19:43.9
3 Cole 0:19:51.0
9 Pritchard 0:20:32.8
15 Newby 0:20:41.9
7 Indri 0:20:48.1
10 Field 0:20:57.2
5 Simpson 0:21:08.2
6 Cannell 0:21:12.4
8 Leece 0:21:13.4

SS 8 Ballure 2
Asphalt

Length 2.44 miles
No. Driver Total

2 Bird 0:19:42.9
1 Evans 0:19:43.9
3 Cole 0:19:51.0
9 Pritchard 0:20:32.8
15 Newby 0:20:41.9
7 Indri 0:20:48.1
10 Field 0:20:57.2
5 Simpson 0:21:08.2
6 Cannell 0:21:12.4
8 Leece 0:21:13.4

SS 9 Druidale 1
Asphalt

Length 5.49 miles
No. Driver Total

2 Bird 0:25:02.9
3 Cole 0:25:20.5
1 Evans 0:25:27.3
9 Pritchard 0:25:59.3
15 Newby 0:26:14.0
6 Cannell 0:26:30.0
7 Indri 0:26:35.8
21 Corkill 0:26:48.5
8 Leece 0:26:52.2
25 Corris 0:26:52.4

SS 10 The Curraghs 1
Asphalt

Length 10.72 miles
No. Driver Total

2 Bird 0:36:10.5
3 Cole 0:36:20.0
1 Evans 0:36:24.3
9 Pritchard 0:36:36.0
15 Newby 0:37:22.9
6 Cannell 0:37:30.2
11 Coffey 0:38:25.3
24 Hardie 0:38:28.8
5 Simpson 0:38:36.4
7 Indri 0:38:37.9

SS 11 Tholt-y-Will 1
Asphalt

Length 6.24 miles
No. Driver Total

2 Bird 0:41:32.1
1 Evans 0:41:44.2
3 Cole 0:41:56.7
9 Pritchard 0:42:06.3
15 Newby 0:43:00.3
6 Cannell 0:43:10.4
11 Coffey 0:44:04.4
5 Simpson 0:44:11.0
24 Hardie 0:44:24.5
8 Leece 0:44:28.8

SS 12 Creg-Na-Baa 1
Asphalt

Length 3.14 miles
No. Driver Total

2 Bird 0:44:18.2
1 Evans 0:44:29.2
9 Pritchard 0:45:01.4
3 Cole 0:45:47.9
15 Newby 0:45:54.0
6 Cannell 0:46:07.6
11 Coffey 0:46:58.3
24 Hardie 0:47:24.7
7 Indri 0:47:27.6
8 Leece 0:47:30.8

SS 13 Druidale 2
Asphalt

Length 5.49 miles
No. Driver Total

2 Bird 0:49:14.6
1 Evans 0:49:38.6
9 Pritchard 0:50:05.4
3 Cole 0:51:05.5
6 Cannell 0:51:23.5
11 Coffey 0:52:20.8
7 Indri 0:52:45.5
8 Leece 0:52:55.9
24 Hardie 0:52:58.1
5 Simpson 0:53:06.2

SS 14 The Curraghs 2
Asphalt

Length 10.72 miles
No. Driver Total

2 Bird 0:59:34.2
1 Evans 1:00:07.3
9 Pritchard 1:00:14.2
3 Cole 1:01:28.2
6 Cannell 1:02:14.3
11 Coffey 1:03:12.9
8 Leece 1:03:47.1
5 Simpson 1:03:48.5
24 Hardie 1:03:55.5
7 Indri 1:04:03.6

SS 15 Tholt-y-Will 2
Asphalt

Length 6.24 miles
No. Driver Total

1 Evans 1:05:22.4
9 Pritchard 1:05:35.3
2 Bird 1:05:38.9
3 Cole 1:06:52.9
6 Cannell 1:07:47.0
11 Coffey 1:08:41.3
5 Simpson 1:09:09.0
8 Leece 1:09:21.0
7 Indri 1:09:33.0
24 Hardie 1:09:40.9

SS 16 Creg-Na-Baa 2
Asphalt

Length 3.14 miles
No. Driver Total

1 Evans 1:08:01.9
2 Bird 1:08:17.5
9 Pritchard 1:08:21.0
3 Cole 1:09:36.9
6 Cannell 1:10:37.7
11 Coffey 1:11:43.8
5 Simpson 1:11:54.4
8 Leece 1:12:12.2
7 Indri 1:12:19.0
24 Hardie 1:12:28.9

SS 17 Braaid 1
Asphalt

Length 8.95 miles
No. Driver Total

2 Bird 1:15:28.4
9 Pritchard 1:15:43.9
1 Evans 1:15:52.0
3 Cole 1:17:03.0
6 Cannell 1:18:20.8
11 Coffey 1:19:21.0
5 Simpson 1:19:23.3
8 Leece 1:19:57.1
7 Indri 1:19:59.0
24 Hardie 1:20:24.8

SS 18 The Baldwins 1
Asphalt

Length 11.80 miles
No. Driver Total

2 Bird 1:26:40.6
9 Pritchard 1:26:51.5
3 Cole 1:29:06.1
6 Cannell 1:30:09.4
5 Simpson 1:30:54.3
11 Coffey 1:31:07.2
8 Leece 1:32:11.0
7 Indri 1:32:34.8
24 Hardie 1:32:46.5
4 Stone 1:32:58.2

SS 19 Braaid 2
Asphalt

Length 8.95 miles
No. Driver Total

2 Bird 1:33:50.6
9 Pritchard 1:34:01.5
3 Cole 1:36:26.4
6 Cannell 1:37:35.7
5 Simpson 1:38:11.3
11 Coffey 1:38:31.7
8 Leece 1:39:51.1
7 Indri 1:40:08.0
24 Hardie 1:40:27.5
4 Stone 1:40:40.6

SS 20 The Baldwins 2
Asphalt

Length 11.80 miles
No. Driver Total

2 Bird 1:44:26.6
9 Pritchard 1:44:30.0
3 Cole 1:47:50.7
6 Cannell 1:49:02.5
5 Simpson 1:49:39.3
11 Coffey 1:50:39.6
8 Leece 1:51:23.9
7 Indri 1:52:24.6
24 Hardie 1:52:42.2
4 Stone 1:52:49.1
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Final Stage Positions

Total number of fastest times, second fastest times  etc.

No. Driver 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15

Note: where more than one competitor has the same stage time, they are all credited with the same stage position.

1 Melvyn EVANS 6 3 3 1 - - - - - - - 2 - - -
2 Paul BIRD 5 10 2 - 1 - - - - - - - - - -
9 Jason PRITCHARD 5 2 3 4 2 - 1 1 - - - - - - -
3 Damian COLE 3 3 6 3 1 1 1 - - - - - - - -
6 Nigel CANNELL 1 - - 3 1 4 2 3 1 - - 1 - - 1
5 Stephen SIMPSON - 1 2 3 2 1 1 - 2 3 - - 1 1 -
15 Arron NEWBY - - 2 - 4 2 1 1 1 - - - - - -
25 Dave CORRIS - - 1 1 - - - - 2 - - - 3 - -
11 Graham COFFEY - - - 2 3 1 1 5 - 2 - - - 1 -
7 John INDRI - - - 1 1 4 4 1 1 1 - 3 - 1 1
4 John STONE - - - - 2 - 1 1 2 2 - 2 3 - -
10 Ashley FIELD - - - - 1 3 2 1 1 3 2 - 2 2 -
8 Andrew LEECE - - - - 1 1 2 1 4 5 1 2 - - -
21 Connor CORKILL - - - - - 1 - 2 1 1 1 1 2 1 -
28 Gary NUTTALL - - - - - 1 - - - 1 - - - 2 3
24 David HARDIE - - - - - - 2 1 1 1 1 2 3 3 3
39 Paul SWIFT - - - - - - 1 - - - - 1 - - -
12 Washington JAMES - - - - - - - 2 1 - - 2 1 1 -
27 Carine (Kex) WALKER - - - - - - - 1 - 1 - - - - -
49 Chris MARSHALL - - - - - - - - 1 - - - - - -
17 Mark WORLEY - - - - - - - - - 2 2 2 2 1 1
22 Martyn JONES - - - - - - - - - - 2 - 1 - -
14 Christopher JONES - - - - - - - - - - 2 - - - 2
20 Bob FOWDEN - - - - - - - - - - 2 - - - 2
62 Andrew HOCKRIDGE - - - - - - - - - - 1 - - - -
75 John RICHARDSON - - - - - - - - - - 1 - - - -
66 Matt BEEBE - - - - - - - - - - 1 - - - -
16 Sean KELLY - - - - - - - - - - - 1 - - -
95 Peter TAYLOR - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 1 -
36 Wayne SISSON - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 - -
63 Mark ROWLANDS - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 - -
71 Chris RICE - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 2
37 Stuart BAINBOROUGH - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 -
40 Keith ROBATHAN - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1
47 Andrew BIRD - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1
31 Neal ARDEN - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1
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Final Time Chart
Competitors in order of time taken on each stage

Posn Stage

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20

1 1 3 3 3 2 1 6 9 1 1 2 9 1 2 2 9 2= 91
2 2= 2 2 1 3 3 2 1 2 2 9 2 5 1 9 2 9= 22
3 3= 15= 1 2 1 2 9 3 9 15 1 3 9 3 3 5 5 33
7 9 25= 25 9 9 9 3 6 5 11 6 1 3 5 5 11 3 64
8 15 10 15 7 15 15 4 2 3 9 4 5 11 9 11 6 11 55
10 10 7 10 28 5 6 11 15 15 6 3 6 7 7 7 21 6 86
5 6 39 9 10 8 7 15 24 4 7 7 8 10 24 6 3 7 117
6 21 9 12 11= 7 12 21 11 11 24 11 11 6 6 8 27 10 48
15 7 12 5 15= 25 8 25 49 6 8 5 24 8 8 4 4 21 109
11 24 5 7= 5= 11 10 8 5 8 10 8 4 4 10= 21 8 17 2710
14 66 21 28= 8= 75 14 22 62 10 20 22 17 20 17= 10 17 8 2411
4 16 8 39 4 6 21 1 8 7 17 17 7 12 12 1 24 24 712
25 25 24= 4 21 21 25 5  4= 22  4= 24 95 17 4 24 10 4 1713
21 28 36= 11 24 10 5 7 10= 24 12= 95 10 24 28 17 37 12 7114
24 14= 40 24 6 14 24 71  16= 28 63= 71 31 28 20 20 7 28 4715
9 17= 95 6= 20 36 47 31  17= 12 16 16 47 40 95 12 31 20 3916
17 12= 47 40= 17 12 16 24  20= 40 28 28 37 49 40 28 44 71 4317
26 95= 27 76= 16 24 11 44  21= 16 95 40 43 37 71 95 71 37 9518
66 4 16= 14 12 47 36 40  22= 17 22 37 20 41 47 71 39 95 4119
95 5= 22= 21= 36 4= 95 20  27= 14 40 31 71 95 43 37 47 43 4920
36 18= 41 47= 14 17= 40 16  28= 71 49 27 49 47 41 27 20 40 1221
28 71= 11 49 25= 95 20 28=  31= 37 31 21 21 71 37 31 28 47 6222
16 20 1= 36= 95= 27 17 36=  35= 61 14 47 12 29 11 47 95 27 3123
30 47 20= 95= 22 22 35 95  37= 62 41 20 27 43= 27 40 41 49 2824
12 11 37= 8 31 37 28 17  39= 49 37 39 28 63= 31 43 43 31 6125
20 31 14= 22 49 31 31 27  40= 41 62 10 29 35 44 49 49 35= 8026
40 36 35= 20 27 71 37 10  47= 20 71 44 62 2 42 39 63 41= 7527
18 22 49 35 29= 20 27 37  71= 95 75 43 42 62 29 41 12 63 7328
37 37 4 66  35= 63 71 43  95= 27 42 14 35 27= 76 62 75 75 6929
39 8 42 27  37= 40 22 47= 7 63 43 12 70 42= 63 35 70 44 4030
31 27 63 71  38= 43 41 62= 43 75 27 42 75 31 39 63 76 62 4231
47 35 66 37=  39= 16 63 14 61 31 29 35 63 75 49 44 40 39 7232
22 76= 71 63=  40= 39 49 65 41 35 76 49 44 76 35 70 35 73 6033
76 78= 70= 31  41= 35 39 12 75 21= 21 65 76 39 75 75 61 61 3534
43 43= 75= 41=  42= 49 43 39 12 29= 70 41 41 21 21 76 80 42 2035
27 49= 38 42=  43= 41 44 49 63 47 73 63 65 65 65 72 52 69 3736
65 40 65 16  44= 62 62= 61 76 39 67 29 40 70 62 61 69 60 2137
35 39 43 70  47= 44 75= 76 70 65 65 75 72 72 61 69 72 80 7438
78 26 76 38  52= 29 4 41 29 70 72 62 69 67 67 65 73 74 4439
49 38 31= 65=  61= 65 65 63 65 76 47 70 61 61 73 73 60 7240
64 44 62= 75=  62= 76 70 70 42 43 35 76 80 44 80 52 7441
71 65 29 43  63= 38 76 67 14 42 44= 67 67 80 72 67 4242
29 42 18 17  65= 42 29 42 67 72 80= 61 39 69 69 60 6243
70 41 44= 29  67= 70 38 73 73 67 5 73 73 73 52 7444
38 63 78= 61  69= 61 61 29 74 74 69= 72 52 52 74 8145
68 29= 6= 62  70= 73 74 35 72 80 74= 69 81 74 81 8046
62 62= 28= 44  71= 74 42 75 80 44 52 80 60 60 60 29=47
42 75 67 26  72= 72 69 80 69 69 81 52 74 81 70 42=48
75 74 73 69  73= 69 73 72 52 52 3 7449
63 70 26 67  74= 52 72 52 81 73 60 6050
41 73 69 73  75= 67 67 74 60 60 39 8151
61 61 74 74  76= 80 52 69 44 8152
44 67 52 72  80= 81  80= 8153
73 52 17 52  81= 82  81= 6054
67 69 72 80  82= 28 8255
74 72 80 81 26 60 6056
69 81= 82 82  6057

Underline denotes competitors who have been credite d with a notional time.
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Final Time Chart
Competitors in order of time taken on each stage

Posn Stage

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20

52 82= 81 6058
72 80 6159
80 68 6060
81 6061
8262
6063
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Final Stage Chart
Cumulative positions after each stage (including al l additional penalties)

Posn Stage

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20

1 1 1 1 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 1 1 2 2 2 21
2 2 2 2 2 1 1 1 3 3 1 1 1 1 9 2 9 9 9 92
3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 1 1 3 9 9 9 2 9 1 3 3 33
7 7 15 15 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 3 3 3 3 3 3 6 6 64
8 15 7 10 7 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 6 6 6 6 6 5 5 55
10 10 10 7 15 7 7 7 6 6 6 6 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 116
5 9 9 9 10 10 10 10 7 11 11 11 7 8 5 5 5 8 8 87
6 6 21 25 5 5 5 5 21 24 5 24 8 5 8 8 8 7 7 78
15 21 25 5 21 25 6 6 8 5 24 7 24 24 7 7 7 24 24 249
11 24 5 21 24 8 8 8 25 7 8 8 5 7 24 24 24 4 4 410
14 5 24 24 25 21 25 25 5 8 7 5 4 4 4 4 4 10 10 1011
4 25 6 6 6 6 21 21 11 21 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 17 17 1712
25 14 8 8 8 11 11 11 10 10 4 4 21 17 17 17 17 21 21 9513
21 8 14 14 11 24 24 24 24 4 21 21 17 21 95 95 21 95 95 1214
24 66 11 11 4 14 14 14 4 95 16 16 16 95 21 12 95 20 20 2715
9 17 4 4 14 4 12 12 14 16 12 12 22 12 12 21 12 12 12 7116
17 4 66 12 28 12 36 36 12 17 17 17 95 20 20 20 20 37 37 4717
26 11 95 66 12 36 95 95 36 12 95 95 12 31 37 37 71 71 71 2118
66 28 16 95 95 95 4 4 95 20 22 22 20 37 71 71 37 27 27 3119
95 16 12 28 16 17 16 16 16 47 14 20 40 71 47 47 47 31 47 4920
36 95 36 16 36 16 17 17 17 14 20 14 14 47 31 31 31 47 31 4321
28 12 28 36 20 20 47 47 20 22 40 40 71 40 40 40 40 40 40 2022
16 36 17 20 17 47 20 20 47 31 47 31 31 27 27 27 27 49 49 4023
30 20 20 17 47 22 22 22 22 40 71 71 37 49 49 49 49 43 43 3724
12 18 47 47 22 31 40 40 31 27 31 37 47 43 43 43 43 41 41 4125
20 47 18 39 39 40 31 31 40 71 37 47 27 62 62 62 62 35 28 2826
40 26 40 40 40 37 37 37 27 37 27 27 49 35 35 35 35 63 35 7527
18 31 39 37 31 27 27 27 71 39 49 49 43 63 41 41 41 28 63 3528
37 37 37 22 37 39 39 39 37 49 39 62 62 41 63 63 63 75 75 3929
39 40 31 31 76 71 71 71 39 43 62 43 35 75 75 75 75 76 39 7330
31 22 22 76 27 35 35 35 43 35 43 35 41 76 76 76 28 39 44 6931
47 71 71 27 71 49 49 49 49 62 35 41 63 65 29 29 76 44 73 7232
22 76 27 71 35 75 43 43 35 75 75 63 75 29 65 42 65 72 69 6233
76 39 26 35 49 43 75 75 75 63 41 75 76 42 42 65 39 73 72 8034
43 27 35 49 43 76 63 63 44 76 63 76 65 70 28 28 67 69 62 4435
27 35 76 43 26 63 76 76 65 41 76 65 29 28 70 70 72 52 80 7436
65 43 43 26 65 41 41 41 76 65 65 29 42 39 39 39 73 80 74 6037
35 78 49 65 42 65 65 65 63 70 29 70 70 67 67 67 69 62 6038
78 49 78 42 38 38 62 62 62 29 70 42 28 73 73 73 44 7439
49 65 65 38 41 62 44 44 41 42 61 28 39 72 72 72 52 6040
64 38 38 41 63 42 38 29 29 61 42 39 67 69 69 69 8041
71 29 42 63 29 29 29 42 70 73 28 67 73 80 80 80 2942
29 42 41 29 75 44 42 70 42 28 67 73 74 52 44 44 8143
70 63 63 75 62 70 70 61 61 67 73 74 72 44 52 52 7444
38 41 29 62 70 73 61 73 73 74 74 72 69 81 81 81 6045
68 62 75 70 44 61 73 74 67 69 72 69 80 74 74 7446
62 44 62 44 73 74 74 67 74 72 69 80 52 60 60 6047
42 75 44 73 67 67 67 69 69 52 52 52 4448
75 70 70 67 74 69 69 52 52 80 80 44 8149
63 73 73 74 61 52 52 72 72 81 44 81 6050
41 61 74 61 69 72 72 80 28 44 81 6051
61 74 67 69 52 80 80 81 80 60 6052
44 67 61 52 72 81 81 28 8153
73 69 69 72 80 82 28 82 6054
67 52 52 80 82 28 82 6055
74 72 72 82 81 60 6056
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Final Stage Chart
Cumulative positions after each stage (including al l additional penalties)

Posn Stage

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20

69 80 80 81 6057
52 81 82 6058
72 82 8159
80 68 6060
81 6061
8262
6063
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Final Team Results

Pos No. Driver/Co-Driver Class Vehicle Team Total Comp. Total Overall Pos

Ecurie Team Award

1 Team Coffey 5:35:19.6
11 Graham COFFEY/David GAMBLIN A8 Subaru Impreza S12B WRC 1:50:39.6 6
95 Peter TAYLOR/Carl WILLIAMSON B12 Citroen DS3 R3T 1:56:49.3 13
3 Damian COLE/Darren GARROD B14 Ford Focus WRC 05 1:47:50.7 3

2 Team WBC 5:56:06.3
27 Carine (Kex) WALKER/Dannii MATTHEWS B12 BMW 325 1:57:18.5 15
37 Stuart BAINBOROUGH/Chris HEYES B13 Mitsubishi Evolution 3 2:00:31.0 24
21 Connor CORKILL/Paul McCANN B11 Ford Escort RS1800 1:58:16.8 18
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